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RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the 21th March, 1961 \the 6th
Chaiira, 1889  (Safca)

The House met at eleven of the xBock, MH. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL  ANSWERS  TO     QUESTIONS

JAYANTI SHIPPING    COMPANY

•87. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIP-PING be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the report that an amount
 f Rs. 16.90 lakhs in the Provident Ftand of the employees of the Jayanti Shipping Company has not been in vested in securities;

(b) whether the money collected jbas been used by the Managment for tine business of the Company; and

(c) what action Government propose lo take against those who have in fringed the law in this respect?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (PROF. V. K. R. V.
JBAO): (a) to (c) The reply to parts i(a) and (b) of the Qnestion is in the affirmative. The Provident Fund accumulations have, however, since been properly brought to account. In the light of the findings of the Jayanti Shipping Enquiry Committee criminal and civil proceedings have been initiated against Dr. and Mrs. Teja on various counts and the matters is now Tbefore the Courts.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, the usual practice, where provident fund is concerned, is for Trustees to be appointed by the Company. Who were the Trustee;:
of the Provident Fund?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: I do not have information on that but I can inform the hon.
Member that all the money of the employees' provident Sund has been invested in trustee se-iiiwiities. 158 R.S.—1

SHRI A. D. MANI: The sum involved is Rs. 16.90 :akhs. Did the Provident Fund Commissioner draw the attention of the Jayanti Shipping Company to the fact that the provident fund was not being invested in securities and, if so, on how many occasions did he draw the attention of th» Jayanti Shipping Company?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: Sir, this matter came to light as a result of the Jayanti Shipping Enquiry Committee.
Having gone through the papers I find that the Board of the Jayanti Shipping Company, before it was taken over, bad passed a Resolution that they had invested a part of the provident fund money in truste^ securities and the rest of the amount they were using for the Company's purposes. It was also stated that 12 per cent, interest should be given on that amount and, as soon as funds are available, the whole amount should be transferred to the Provident Fund Account as a matter of priority.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the Minister whether any employees of the Jayanti Shipping Company drew the attention of the management, before this Report was submitted, to the fact that this money was not being invested in securities as laid down under the Provident Funds Act?       •

PROF. V. K. R, V. RAO: Not to my knowledge.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May I know whether any other irregularities in respect of the employees' moneys in question, salary, wages or anything else, came to light during this investigation and, if so, what are they?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: Not really to my knowledge; I do not think any irregularities have come to notice, to my knowledge.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know if this sum of Rs. 16 lakhs odd is only employees' contribution to the Provident Fund or it represents both the employees' contribution and the employers' contribution?   Secondly,   Sir,
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I would lik'i to know the period dur- ing which tuis fund accumulated with the employers. PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO:
it,  of course, includes both.   The
Provident Fund was instituted in 1963.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, the second part of my question has not been replied to. It relates to the period during which this lapse by the management was committed. After all, Sir, this sum of Rs. 16 lakhs as provident fund did not fall due in one month or in one fortnight. It must be a lapse on the part of the management in not depositing the money properly. It must have been committed for months together. That is how this figure of Rs. 16 lakhs is there. I want to know for how many months this lapse continaed. Then, of course, the question will arise why no action was taken.

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO:   I think, Sir,
I have answered that question right at th<> start. The Provident Fund was instituted in 1963    and in 1966 I find
from a Resolution of the Board that the matter  was   brought before the Board
and it was reported that Rs. 2 1-2 lakhs had been invested in trustee securities and the balance amount was being utilised by the Company but an interests of 12   per cent,  was to be paid on that
amount and credited to the Provident Fund Account. The Board also passed a Resolution to the effect that as soon as funds become available, the whole amount should be transferred to the Provident Fund Account and this should be treated as a matter of high priority.   It relates to the period from
June 1963, when the Provident Fund was instituted, till the time the new management took over the    Jayanti
Shipping Company.


PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO:   Well, Sir, I do
not know whether Mr. Narayanan included this particular question in his report and whether the report was subsequently withdrawn by him.   But
there are so many allegations made-against the Jayanti Shipping Company.
The    House is aware that    a Committee
was appointed to go into the whole subject and action followed the submission of the report of the Committee: As for the other question, as the House is aware, Mr. Teja was arrested in the United States for having overstayed his visa period. He has now been released on bail and the case is coming up again early in June.   In the
meanwhile,   we   have instituted criminal
proceedings in the court of a New Delhi Magistrate and we have also applied for a warrant of extradition and our people in the United States are being kept informed about 'it.   We  are in touch with them.

SHRI D. THENGARI: Has the Government got explanation from the Provident Fund Commissioner for his inaction in this case and, if so, what is the explanation?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: No explanation has been sought so far and I do not know whether any useful purpose would be served now, because we have the provident fund money intact and it is now in the hands of the appropriate authorities.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: Sir. has the hon. Minister, after taking office, had time enough to go back
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and look into this case to find for himself that these allegations were made against Mr. Teja and his firm not only in this House but personally to the Ministers in charge of it and that photostat copies of his misdeeds, of his wrong accounts, were presented to various Ministers, and if the Minister's attention has been drawn to these things, does the Government contemplate taking any action against the Ministers who failed to do their duty?
(Interruption.) Voters have, of course, taken appropriate action; there is no doubt   about   it.

(No reply)
SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know if the Government lias taken steps to move the Government of the United States for extradition of Dr. Dharma Teja?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: As I have already stated, we infomed the United States Government about our interest in Mr. Teja. As a matter of fact no body knew where he was. He landed in the United States. Then he was arrested for the offence of contravening the visa regulations and we eame to know about it. We are moving forrjthe extradition of that particular person, but I think the whole matter of extradition is something which has got to be taken up toy the Minister of External Affairs formally after the proceedings in the court have been completed.


PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: I think as far as the first question is concerned, obviously the provident fund would toe returnable to the employees according to the rules. Now anybody who retires gets back his provident fund, and it will be given to him it he wants to borrow. That will be done. The money is safe and is being administered according to law. As far as the second question is concerned, I do not know what reply the American Government has given. It is a matter for the Ministry of External Affairs.
All that I can say is that proceedings have been instituted in a Delhi court and we expect that these would be completed very expeditiously All the witnesses have been examined. Some foreign witnesses have to be examined. I believe they are being examined and we are hoping that before the beginning of June, when the case comes up in the United States court, all our action will be ; completed perfectly and properly and it will toe ready for us to see that extradition proceedings are instituted against Dr.
Dharma Teja.
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SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: On

this point of order can I add om thing? I would like to make a submission to you, Sir.
It is a very important point that the hon'ble Member has raised.

MR. CHAIRMAN:   I dare say it is.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA Now
I would like you, Sir, to givt thought t0 this matter and then givt a proper direction and ruling on this subject.   Here   is   a   matter
that being      dealt     with      by the Ministry
of        Transport       regards Jayanti Shipping
Company.   Now tlu Minister, says that there
are in these things certain matters connected with Dr. Dharma Teja and the Jayanti Shipping Company which may be dealt with by other Ministries. Now we are placed in a very difficult position. Now the   Minister  says
that     though the matter concerns  the
Company, it i administratively dealt with by some other Ministry and we have to put the question to some other Ministry. They    are
all allied matters. The Ministry of External Affairs may be concerned with the matter but we are not concerned with it.   We
should be able to put it to the Ministry of Transport.    Sir1, this is a matter on which a
very considered opinion by you should be given to us for the guidance of the Government and for the Members of this House that all matters connected with this particular incident must be put to a particular Minister, here in this case the Minister of Transport.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am very glad, Mr.
Sinha, you have repeated all that Mr.
Rajnarain said. He said in Hindi and you said in English.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: I
would like to put a supplementary on this question. The hon'ble Minister has answered the question regarding this provident fund. Now this was a very specific question. Mr. Raj-narain's specific question was whether this money has been put separately by the company into the provident fund account because under the law the provident fund money has to be kept separately and not mixed up with other funds of the company. Now, the Minister said that whenever the employees retire and they want a loan they can get it. We are not concerned with that. We are interested to know whether this company now, according to the law of the land, put separately the amount due to this provident fund account.

PROP. V. K. R. V. RAO: I am sorry I must have been unclear in my reply. I thought I had made myself clear that the legal provisions are being observed and that the money has been separately deposited according to the law with the persons with whom it should be deposited.
My answer to Shri Rajnarain was when he asked me whether the provident fund will be administered by the Government and whether the employees' money will toe given to them. I said "Yes". Any employee who wants to borrow or get back the money will be entitled to it. I can assure the hon' ble Member that the provident fund account is now being properly, legitimately and legally maintained according to the provisions of the law by the new management of the Jayanti Shipping
Company.

SHRI M. S. OBEROI; May I ask the hon'tole Minister as to what is the monthly amount which is deposited in this account both by the employees and the employers?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: I want notice. I do not have the monthly figures of the contributions.


MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you made some estimates of these things? I think these things have come up before us and we know them more or less.

DEVELOPMENT OF AGRA AS A TOURIST
CENTRE

* 88. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 699 in. the Rajya Sabha on , the 5th December, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the works of laying out a garden around the restaurant out side the Taj Mahal, the improvement of the approach roads to the Taj Mahal, and the construction of a bus stand, a tonga stand and car park have since been completed;

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, which of the works have been completed in time; and

(c) what are the reasons for the delay in completing the other items of works?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRIMATI JAHANARA
JAIPAL SINGH): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) The latest position regarding various items of works mentioned in part (a) of the question is as follows:—

1. Laying of a garden around    the
restaurant near the Taj Mahal.—The worlc of the laying of a garden around

1 the restaurant was taken up soon after
:   completion of the construction of the

